Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. 166 Ocean Cay Blvd., St. Augustine, FL 32080

Interactive Financial Advisors 100 Batson Ct, Suite 104 New Lenox, IL 60451

FORM ADV PART 2B BROCHURE SUPPLEMENT

This brochure supplement provides information about Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. that supplements the Interactive Financial Adviser's brochure. You should have received a copy of that brochure. Please call 630-472-1300 if you did not receive Interactive Financial Adviser's brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this supplement.

Additional information about Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. is available on the SEC's website at www.adviserinfo.sec.gov.

Table of Contents

Educational Background and Business Experience	1
Disciplinary Information	. 1
Other Business Activities	. 1
Additional Compensation	. 2
Supervision	. 2

Educational Background and Business Experience

Julian Martin LeFiles Jr.

Year of Birth: 1952

Formal Education after High School:

- Valdosta State University-BBA, Accounting
- Valdosta State University-MBA, Finance

Business Background for the Previous Five Years

• Interactive Financial Advisors, Investment Advisor Representative, 01/2010-Present

Certifications: <u>Chartered Financial Consultant ['ChFC']</u>: This designation is issued by The American College and is granted to individuals who have at least three years of full-time business experience within the five years preceding the awarding of the designation. The candidate is required to take seven mandatory courses which include the following disciplines: financial planning, insurance, retirement and estate planning; income taxation, investments and application of financial planning; as well as two elective courses involving the application of the aforementioned disciplines. Each course has a final proctored exam and once issued, the individual is required to submit 30 hours of continuing education every two years.</u>

Disciplinary Information

Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. has no reportable disciplinary information.

Other Business Activities

Marty LeFiles does not have any other business activities beyond the employment as described above (see "Business Background") in this Brochure Supplement.

Additional Compensation

Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. does not receive any additional compensation beyond the fee-based compensation he receives through Interactive Financial Advisors and as described above (see "Other Business Activites") in this Brochure Supplement

Supervision

Julian Martin LeFiles Jr. is supervised by Richard L. Peterbok, President and Chief Compliance Officer of the firm. Mr. Peterbok monitors e-mail communications and reviews personal accounts on a periodic basis. Mr. Peterbok can be reached at 630-472-1300.

BrokerCheck is a free tool to help clients and prospective clients make informed decisions regarding their financial situation. Please use the following link if you wish to conduct your own due diligence: http://brokercheck.finra.org/.